ABB wind turbine converters
Hardware manual
ABRU-0x DC choppers (+D150) and resistors (+D151) for
ACS800-67LC/-77LC/-87LC wind turbine converters
List of related manuals
You can find manuals and other product documents in PDF format on the Internet. See section Document
library on the Internet on the inside of the back cover. For manuals not available in the Document library,
contact your local ABB representative.

Setting switch S5
The following table lists S5 selections.
Type designation label
The type designation label includes the ratings, valid markings, type code and a serial
number of the unit. A type designation label containing the serial number of whole
converter and the complete type code is attached to the converter. Each converter module
is also individually labelled.
Example labels of DC chopper and a converter with DC chopper option code are shown
below.
Maximum DC voltage
Voltage limits
Lower limit Upper limit
1.1 · 1.41 · UN 1.19 · 1.35 · UN 1.21 · 1.35 · UN
1073 V 1108 V 1127 V
Switch S5 position Nominal grid AC voltage [V]
6 525 / 550 / 575 / 600
7 660 / 690
No. Description
1 Serial number. The first digit of the serial number refers to the manufacturing plant. The next four
digits refer to the unit’s manufacturing year and week, respectively. The remaining digits complete
the serial number so that there are no two units with the same number.
2 Type code
3 Valid markings
4 Ratings of the unit
DC chopper
4
22   Operation principle and hardware description
ACS800-67LC
1
2
4
3
1
2
ACS800-77LC, slave drive
1
2
4 3
1
2
Operation principle and hardware description   23
ACS800-77LC, master drive
1
2
4 3
1
2
1
2
4 3
ACS800-87LC
24   Operation principle and hardware description
Type designation key
The type designation key contains information on the specifications and configuration of
the unit. The type designation is printed on the type designation label attached to each
wind turbine converter.
• The first 23 digits form the basic code. It describes the basic construction of the unit.
The fields in the basic code are separated with hyphens.
• The option codes follow the basic code. Each option code starts with an identifying
letter (common for the whole product series), followed by descriptive digits. The option
codes are separated by plus signs.
The option codes related to DC chopper are described below. For all option codes
available, see the hardware manual of the converter.
ACS800-67LC
ACS800-77LC
ACS800-87LC
Ride through options
+D150 DC chopper for each rotor-side converter module
+D151 DC resistor (1500kJ) for each DC chopper
Ride through options
+D150+F276 Grid fault ride-through with DC chopper

Ratings
Maximum short-term energy is 1500 kWs per generator-side/rotor-side converter module.
Ratings in the type designation label of ABRU-02
DC chopper
(690 V AC)
Power (kW)
Max. peak*
Resistance (ohm) Maximum
inductance
(μH)Minimum Maximum*
ABRU 625 2.0 2.4 30.0
Voltage Power
Input 709…976 (848 UL) V DC max. 580 kW (3 s)
Output 0…976 (848 UL) V DC max. 580 kW (3 s)
46   Technical data
Fuses
Terminal and lead-through data for the resistor cable
DC chopper cables are connected to the busbars from above. The location of the DC
chopper busbars is shown in the pictures below.
ACS800-67LC
DC chopper type Fuse type (Bussmann) Qty
ABRU-01 170M5952 2
DC chopper type Fuse type (Bussmann) Fuse type (Mersen) Qty
ABRU-02 170M5388 PC72UD13C250TF 2
DC chopper control board
type
Fuse type (Mersen) Fuse type (Littelfuse) Qty
ABRC-65 W330000 KLKD001 2
500 mm wide rotor-side converter module cubicle
Technical data   47
ACS800-77LC
700 mm wide rotor-side converter module cubicle
48   Technical data
ACS800-87LC
Technical data   49
Connectors and dimensions of the ABRC control board
50   Technical data
Degree of protection
The complete cabinet installation is protected to IP54 as standard.
Applicable standards
See the converter hardware manual.
CE marking
A CE mark is attached to the converter to verify that the unit follows the provisions of the
European Low Voltage and EMC Directives. For further information, see the converter
hardware manual.
UL marking
The converter is cULus listed industrial control panel. The approvals are valid with rated
voltages up to 600 V AC. The markings are attached to the converter when option +C129
(cULus) is selected. For further information and UL checklist, see the converter hardware
manual.
Circuit diagrams   51
9
Circuit diagrams
What this chapter contains
This chapter contains example circuit diagrams of the DC chopper and its control
connections. The example diagrams help in understanding the internal connections and
operation of the DC chopper.
WARNING! These example diagrams are not intended for wiring or
diagnostic purposes as they most probably differ from a customised DC
chopper. The customer specific diagrams are attached to the delivery of a cabinet-
installed unit.
52   Circuit diagrams
Circuit diagrams   53
�